TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM453705

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
V-Tex, Inc.		11/30/2017	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wintrust Bank
Street Address:	231 S. LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60604
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87606229	UNCOMMON THREADS BLACK
Registration Number:	2868001	UNCOMMON THREADS WORKING WEAR THAT WORKS
Registration Number:	3569235	UNCOMMON THREADS
Registration Number:	3546218	U
Serial Number:	87508437	212° INDUSTRIAL LAUNDRY COLLECTION
Serial Number:	87270477	GET YOUR CHEF ON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029068669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.906.8618 ipmail@dykema.com Email: Eric T. Fingerhut **Correspondent Name:**

1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 West Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric T. Fingerhut SIGNATURE: /eric t. fingerhut/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/07/2017

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006223 FRAME: 0628 source=Trademark Security Agreement (V-Tex, Inc. to Wintrust Bank)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (V-Tex, Inc. to Wintrust Bank)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (V-Tex, Inc. to Wintrust Bank)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (V-Tex, Inc. to Wintrust Bank)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006223 FRAME: 0629

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") dated as of November 30, 2017, is by V-TEX., INC., an Illinois corporation with a principal address of 1027 Busch Parkway, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of WINTRUST BANK, an Illinois banking corporation with a principal address of 231 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (the "<u>Lender</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Lender as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used herein have the meaning given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, hereby mortgages and pledges to the Lender and grants to the Lender a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of the Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on **Schedule 1** hereto;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of its trademark; and
- (c) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment of the foregoing, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages thereof.
- Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender as set forth and pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

4816-4497-1858.2 104082\000061

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor be executed and delivered by its duly authorize	has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to d officer as of the date first set forth above. V-TEX., INC. an Illinois corporation By Scott H. Verson, President
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF)ss.	
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be on behalf of V-TEX., INC., who being by me President of the company, that the said instruthat he acknowledged said instrument to be the	the personally appeared Scott H. Verson proved to the person who executed the foregoing instrument the duly sworn did depose and say that he is the ment was signed on behalf of said company and free act and deed of said company. Y Public
	SAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
Acknowledged:	Anna Liosatos Notary Public State of Illinois
WINTRUST BANK	My Commission Expires 08/17/2020 \$

Jonathan Blume, Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

		V-TEX., INC., an Illinois corporation By: Scott H. Verson, President
		Scott H. Verson, Hostach
STATE OF ILLINOIS))ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
on behalf of V-TEX., IN President of the company	VC., who being by, that the said in	be the person who executed the foregoing instrument by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the astrument was signed on behalf of said company and the free act and deed of said company.
	7	Notary Public
Acknowledged: WINTERST BANK		

Jonathan Blumy, Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number
UNCOMMON THREADS BLACK	87606229	
UNCOMMON THREADS WORKING WEAR THAT WORKS AS HARD AS YOU DO	78229079	2868001
UNCOMMON THREADS	77397583	3569235
U (STYLIZED & DESIGN)	77405208	3546218
212 INDUSTRIAL LAUNDRY COLLECTION	87508437	
GET YOUR CHEF ON	87270477	

4816-4497-1858.1 104082\000061 4816-4497-1858.2 104082\000061

RECORDED: 12/07/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006223 FRAME: 0633